No. 24-1062

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE HERTZ CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

PAUL D. CLEMENT Counsel of Record C. HARKER RHODES IV NICCOLO A. BELTRAMO* CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC 706 Duke Street Alexandria, VA 22314 (202) 742-8900 paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

May 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
REPLY BRIEF1
I. The Decision Below Contravenes Clear Text And Settled Precedent1
II. The Decision Below Contributes To The Growing Confusion In The Lower Courts
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship,	
526 U.S. 434 (1999)	, 8, 10
Conroy v. Aniskoff, 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	9
Czyzweski v. Jevic Holding Corp., 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	2
<i>In re Cardelucci</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002)6	5, 7, 12
In re LATAM Airlines Group S.A., 55 F.4th 377 (2d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>In re Mullins</i> , 633 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2021)	11
<i>In re PG&E Corp.</i> , 46 F.4th 1047 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 5
<i>In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019)	4, 5
<i>In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.</i> , 51 F.4th 138 (5th Cir. 2022)	11
Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def., 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	2
RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,	2
566 U.S. 639 (2012)	2

Statutes

11	U.S.C.	§1124(1)	1, 4, 5
11	U.S.C.	§502(b)	3
11	U.S.C.	§502(b)(2)	1, 6
11	U.S.C.	§726(a)(5)	6
